

CS No. 170/20
Smt. Jaiwanti Vs. Kanta Gurnani Etc.

20.05.2025

Present: Mr. Raj Kumar Bhartiya, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff through VC.
Ms. Kusum Lata Pincha, Ld. Counsel for the defendants along with defendants no. 2 and 3 in person.

Ld. Counsel for the defendants submits that she has received copy of the application under Order 33 Rule 1 of CPC.

She states that she suspects that the suit has not been instituted at the instance of the plaintiff and has been instituted by Ms. Renu on her own and without any instructions from the plaintiff.

She requests that direction be given to the plaintiff to appear in person so that it can be ascertained if the suit has been instituted by her.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will secure the presence of the plaintiff before the Court through video conferencing on the next date of hearing.

To come up for appearance of the plaintiff and for arguments on the application under Order 33 Rule 1 of CPC on 10.10.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
20.05.2025